

**Spl. NDPS Case No.59 of 2025**  
**CNR No.WBUD01-003342-2025**  
**JO CODE No.WB00699**

**Order No. 06**  
**18.12.2025**

Regular P.O is on leave.

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused persons namely, Halim Sekh, Emajuddin Sekh and Sushanta Rabidas are produced from J.C through VC and remanded to J.C.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present and by filing a petition raised objection for bail.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is present.

Two separate bail petitions are filed on behalf of the accused persons namely, Halim Sekh, Imajuddin Sekh and Sushanta Rabidas. Copy is served.

Bail petition is moved.

Heard both sides.

Perused the entire material on case record.

After hearing both sides and on perusal of the case record and it appears that the case involves recovery of commercial quantity of suspected brown sugar measuring 296.01 grams. There is involvement of the accused persons in this case and investigation is going on.

Accordingly, considering the materials in the case record, I am not inclined to allow the bail prayers of the accused persons. Hence, bail petitions filed on behalf of the accused persons stand rejected.

Accused persons be remanded to J.C till **06.01.2026**.

Call for CD.

**To-date ( 06.01.2026)** for production and IO's report.

D/C by me

Special Judge,(NDPS)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur  
I/C.

Special Judge,(NDPS)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur  
I/C.